

No. 20-40337

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

DAVID ALLEN HAVERKAMP, ALSO KNOWN AS BOBBIE LEE HAVERKAMP,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DOCTOR LANNETTE LINTHICUM; CYNTHIA JUMPER; F. PARKER HUDSON;
PHILLIP KEISER,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Corpus Christi Division
No. 2:17-cv-18
Hon. Hilda G. Tagle, U.S.D.J.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Matthew A. Seligman
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

December 2, 2020

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

**AMICUS CURIAE'S SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE
OF INTERESTED PERSONS PURSUANT TO
FIFTH CIRCUIT RULE 29.2**

No. 20-40337

DAVID ALLEN HAVERKAMP, ALSO KNOWN AS BOBBIE LEE HAVERKAMP,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DOCTOR LANNETTE LINTHICUM; CYNTHIA JUMPER; F. PARKER HUDSON;
PHILLIP KEISER,
Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
AMICUS CURIAE’S SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS PURSUANT TO FIFTH CIRCUIT RULE 29.2 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. <i>Ex parte Young</i> authorizes suits against state officials to enjoin prospective violations of federal law, whether the injunction is characterized as prohibitory or affirmative.	3
II. Texas’s proposed limitation on <i>Ex parte Young</i> conflicts with cases granting affirmative injunctive relief to protect a wide range of federal rights.	8
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Campaign for Southern Equality v. Bryant</i> , 791 F.3d 625 (5th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Corn v. Mississippi Department of Public Safety</i> , 954 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2020).....	16, 17
<i>De Leon v. Abbott</i> , 791 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Delaughter v. Woodall</i> , 909 F.3d 130 (5th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	7
<i>Easter v. Powell</i> , 467 F.3d 459 (5th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	14
<i>Freedom from Religion Foundation v. Abbott</i> , 955 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2020).....	11, 12
<i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	4
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....	4

Green Valley Special Utility District v. City of Schertz, Texas,
969 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 4, 5

Helling v. McKinney,
509 U.S. 25 (1993)..... 14

Herman v. Holiday,
238 F.3d 660 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 14

Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho,
521 U.S. 261 (1997)..... 2

Jenkins ex rel. Jenkins v. Missouri,
103 F.3d 731 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 11

Jones v. Texas Juvenile Justice Department,
646 F. App’x 374 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 17

Kobaisy v. University of Mississippi,
624 F. App’x 195 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 17

McCarthy ex rel. Travis v. Hawkins,
381 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 18

Milliken v. Bradley,
433 U.S. 267 (1977)..... 9, 10

Morrow v. Crisler,
491 F.2d 1053 (5h Cir. 1974) 11

NAACP v. Allen,
493 F.2d 614 (5th Cir. 1974) 10

Nelson v. University of Texas at Dallas,
535 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 17

Obergefell v. Hodges,
576 U.S. 644 (2015)..... 14, 15

Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... 5, 19

Robicheaux v. Caldwell,
791 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 15

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 12

Sternadel v. Scott,
254 F.3d 1080 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 17

Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenberg Board of Education,
402 U.S. 1 (1971)..... 10

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)..... 12

Virginia Office for Protection & Advocacy v. Stewart,
563 U.S. 247 (2011)..... 3, 7, 18

Verizon Maryland Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Maryland,
535 U.S. 635 (2002)..... 2, 5, 6

Warnock v. Pecos County,
88 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 16

Wilson v. Seiter,
501 U.S. 294 (1991)..... 13
